In recent years the Group has developed its offer, sourcing and supply chain organisations. The services and benefits provided to each of
Kingfisher’s retail banners have evolved over time. Consequently, management has updated its assessment of how the Group’s centrally-
incurred costs are most appropriately allocated across the businesses. Although neutral at a Group retail profit level, this has resulted in a
change to retail profit by geography for FY 19/20, with the principal effect of more costs being allocated to Poland and less to the UK &
Ireland. The 2018/19 comparatives have been restated on a consistent basis.

As set out in note 2, 2018/19 comparatives have also been restated for the reallocation of transformation P&L costs to Retail profit and
Central costs. This has reduced the reported segment Retail profits and increased reported Central costs.

The impacts of IFRS 16 ‘Leases’ and the reallocation of central support costs and transformation P&L costs on the 2018/19 segmental
analysis income statement comparatives are set out below:

£ millions

   2018/19

As previously
reported

(IAS 17)

Impact of
IFRS 16

(note 37)

As previously
reported
(IFRS 16)

Impact of
central

support cost
reallocation

Impact of
transformatio

n P&L cost
reallocation Restated

Sales 11,685 – 11,685 – – 11,685
UK & Ireland 399 131 530 13 (45) 498
France 209 12 221 – (38) 183
Poland 181 4 185 (10) (8) 167
Other (36) 24 (12) (3) (9) (24)
Retail profit 753 171 924 – (100) 824
Central costs (49) – (49) – (20) (69)
Share of interest and tax of joint ventures and associates (before
exchange differences on lease liabilities) (4) (1) (5) – – (5)
Exchange differences on lease liabilities of joint ventures and associates – (3) (3) – – (3)
Exceptional items (251) (16) (267) – – (267)
Transformation P&L costs (120) – (120) – 120 –
Operating profit 329 151 480 – – 480
Net finance costs (7) (173) (180) – – (180)
Profit before taxation 322 (22) 300 – – 300

129

Notes to the consolidated financial statements continued

128

4 Segmental analysis

Income statement

£ millions

2019/20

UK & Ireland France

Other International

Total Poland Other

Sales 5,112 4,082 1,461 858 11,513
Retail profit/(loss) 499 164 151 (28) 786
Central costs   (62)
Share of interest and tax of joint ventures and associates   (7)
Exceptional items   (434)
Operating profit   283
Net finance costs   (180)
Profit before taxation   103

£ millions

2018/19 restated (see below)

UK & Ireland France

Other International

Total Poland Other

Sales 5,061 4,272 1,431 921 11,685
Retail profit/(loss) 498 183 167 (24) 824
Central costs   (69)
Share of interest and tax of joint ventures and associates (before exchange
differences on lease liabilities)

   (5)

Exchange differences on lease liabilities of joint ventures and associates   (3)
Exceptional items   (267)
Operating profit   480
Net finance costs   (180)
Profit before taxation   300

Reallocation of central support costs and transformation P&L costs

In recent years the Group has developed its offer, sourcing and supply chain organisations. The services and benefits provided to each of
Kingfisher’s retail banners have evolved over time. Consequently, management has updated its assessment of how the Group’s centrally-
incurred costs are most appropriately allocated across the businesses. Although neutral at a Group retail profit level, this has resulted in a
change to retail profit by geography for FY 19/20, with the principal effect of more costs being allocated to Poland and less to the UK &
Ireland. The 2018/19 comparatives have been restated on a consistent basis.

As set out in note 2, 2018/19 comparatives have also been restated for the reallocation of transformation P&L costs to Retail profit and
Central costs. This has reduced the reported segment Retail profits and increased reported Central costs.

The impacts of IFRS 16 ‘Leases’ and the reallocation of central support costs and transformation P&L costs on the 2018/19 segmental
analysis income statement comparatives are set out below:

£ millions

   2018/19

As previously
reported

(IAS 17)

Impact of
IFRS 16

(note 37)

As previously
reported
(IFRS 16)

Impact of
central

support cost
reallocation

Impact of
transformatio

n P&L cost
reallocation Restated

Sales 11,685 – 11,685 – – 11,685
UK & Ireland 399 131 530 13 (45) 498
France 209 12 221 – (38) 183
Poland 181 4 185 (10) (8) 167
Other (36) 24 (12) (3) (9) (24)
Retail profit 753 171 924 – (100) 824
Central costs (49) – (49) – (20) (69)
Share of interest and tax of joint ventures and associates (before
exchange differences on lease liabilities) (4) (1) (5) – – (5)
Exchange differences on lease liabilities of joint ventures and associates – (3) (3) – – (3)
Exceptional items (251) (16) (267) – – (267)
Transformation P&L costs (120) – (120) – 120 –
Operating profit 329 151 480 – – 480
Net finance costs (7) (173) (180) – – (180)
Profit before taxation 322 (22) 300 – – 300

129

Balance sheet

£ millions

2019/20

  Other International

UK & Ireland France Poland Other Total

Segment assets 2,989 1,715 855 488 6,047
Central liabilities   (135)
Goodwill   2,416
Net debt   (2,526)
Net assets   5,802

£ millions

2018/19 restated (note 37)

UK & Ireland France

Other International

Poland Other Total

Segment assets 3,062 1,865 791 697 6,415
Central liabilities   (160)
Goodwill   2,436
Net debt   (2,542)
Net assets   6,149

Other segmental information

 2019/20

£ millions

  Other International

UK & Ireland France Poland Other Central Total

Capital expenditure 162 79 73 19 9 342
Depreciation and amortisation 306 137 39 45 18 545
Impairment losses 24 83 – 171 39 317
Impairment reversals – – (2) – – (2)
Non-current assets1 4,418 2,156 793 296 20 7,683

 2018/19 restated (note 37)

£ millions

  Other International

UK & Ireland France Poland Other Central Total

Capital expenditure 116 87 53 57 19 332
Depreciation and amortisation 279 147 36 52 21 535
Impairment losses 85 75 6 27 11 204
Impairment reversals – – (1) (2) – (3)
Non-current assets1 4,421 2,309 777 598 44 8,149

1. Non-current assets comprise goodwill, other intangible assets, property, plant and equipment, right-of-use assets, investment property and investments in joint ventures
and associates.

The operating segments disclosed above are based on the information reported internally to the Board of Directors and Group Executive,
representing the geographical areas in which the Group operates. The Group only has one business segment being the supply of home
improvement products and services. The majority of the sales in each geographical area are derived from in-store sales of products.

The ‘Other International’ segment consists of Poland, Romania, Spain, Portugal, Germany, Russia and the joint venture Koçtaş in Turkey.